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A Resolution encouraging state agencies to promote 

pollution prevention goals; and directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, many of the modern conveniences we take for granted are 

major sources of pollution; and 

WHEREAS, the United States Environmental Protection Agency and 

the Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality have encouraged 

states, political subdivisions and private businesses to focus on 

pollution prevention rather than pollution control; and 

WHEREAS, the State of Oklahoma's Department of Central Services 

has, pursuant to state statute, promulgated rules governing both 

recycled products procurement and recyclable materials collection, 

and has distributed a catalog of recycled products and a sample 

recycling plan to assist entities; and 

WHEREAS, lighting accounts for 20-25% of all electricity sold in 

the United States, and lighting for industry, stores, offices and 

warehouses represents 80-90% of total electricity use, so the use of 

energy efficient lighting has a direct effect on pollution 

prevention; and 

WHEREAS, in order to reduce its lighting costs and prevent 

pollution, the Department of Central Services has conducted a 

lighting study of twelve state office buildings with an aim to 

retrofit said buildings; and 

WHEREAS, the Department of Central Services Energy Management 

Program encourages agencies to retrofit buildings with additional 

energy efficient equipment such as Heating, Ventilation and Air 

Conditioning (HVAC) systems and building system monitoring 

equipment; and 

WHEREAS, if these above mentioned practices in addition to other 

pollution prevention methods were utilized by all state agencies and 

private entities were encouraged to practice pollution prevention by 

their regulatory agencies it would be a great benefit to the 

citizens of the State of Oklahoma and the protection of our 

environment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION 

OF THE 44TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature hereby encourages all state 

agencies and other entities of state government to actively assist 

in furthering the goals set forth by the United States Environmental 

Protection Agency and the State of Oklahoma by specifying recycled 

content and energy efficient products, by retrofitting state 

buildings with energy efficient lighting, HVAC and system monitoring 

devices and by adopting a recycling plan. 

THAT state regulatory agencies should further encourage those in 

private industry to implement pollution prevention measures to the 

best of their ability. 

THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to the Governor of 

the State of Oklahoma and to each Cabinet Secretary for internal 

distribution within their cabinet area. 

  Adopted by the Senate the 21st day of March, 1994. 
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